

Nos. 23-13360; 23-13361; 23-13362

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**DAVID J. SHAFER, SHAWN STILL, CATHLEEN LATHAM**  
**Appellants,**  
v.  
**STATE OF GEORGIA,**  
**Appellee.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Georgia  
No. 1:23-cv-03720-SCJ; No. 1:23-cv-03792-SCJ; No.  
1:23-cv-03803-SCJ;  
Hon. Steve C. Jones**

---

**APPELLANTS' JOINT BRIEF**

Craig A. Gillen  
Georgia Bar No. 294838  
Anthony C. Lake  
Georgia Bar No. 431149  
**GILLEN & LAKE LLC**  
400 Galleria Parkway, Ste 1920  
Atlanta, Georgia 30339  
(404) 842-9700  
[cgillen@gwllawfirm.com](mailto:cgillen@gwllawfirm.com)

Holly A. Pierson  
Georgia Bar No. 579655  
**PIERSON LAW LLC**  
171 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Ste. 1550  
Atlanta, GA 30363  
(404) 353-2316  
[hpierson@piersonlawllc.com](mailto:hpierson@piersonlawllc.com)  
*Counsel for David J. Shafer*

Thomas D. Bever  
Georgia Bar No. 055874  
W. Cole McFerren  
Georgia Bar No. 409248  
**Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP**  
1105 W. Peachtree St., NE, Ste. 1000  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 815-3500  
[tbever@sgrlaw.com](mailto:tbever@sgrlaw.com)  
[cmcferren@sgrlaw.com](mailto:cmcferren@sgrlaw.com)  
*Counsel for Shawn Still*

William G. Cromwell  
Georgia Bar No. 197240  
**CROMWELL LAW, LLC**  
400 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1920  
Atlanta, GA 30339 / (678) 384-5626  
[bcromwell@cartercromwell.com](mailto:bcromwell@cartercromwell.com)  
*Counsel for Cathleen Latham*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....iv**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS..... v**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... viii**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2**

**I. Whether Presidential Electors, Who Are Created By The Constitution And Elected to Their Offices In Federal Elections to Perform Exclusively Federal Duties and Functions Derived Solely From the U.S. Constitution and Federal Law, Are Federal Officers For Purposes Of The Federal Officer Removal Statute?**

**II. Whether the District Court Erred In Refusing To Consider Appellant Shafer’s Requests for Pretrial Habeas or Injunctive Relief on The Merits?**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3**

**A. Legal Background.....3**

**1. Presidential Electors As Creatures of the U.S. Constitution..... 3**

**2. The Electoral Count Act of 1887..... 7**

**B. Factual Background..... 11**

**1. The 2020 Presidential Election..... 11**

2. <i>The Fulton County District Attorney’s Investigation and Prosecution of the Presidential Electors</i> .....	12
3. <i>Proceedings In The District Court and Appeal to This Court</i> .....	14
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>19</b>
<b>I. The Federal Officer Removal Statute Applies to Former Federal Officers Like Presidential Electors</b> .....	<b>21</b>
<b>II. Presidential Electors Are Federal Officers for Purposes of the Removal Statute</b> .....	<b>23</b>
<b>A. Because Presidential Electors Are Created By the Constitution And Elected By Ballot in Federal Elections to Perform Exclusively Federal Duties, They Are Federal Officers Entitled to Removal Under Section 1442</b> .....	<b>24</b>
1. <i>The District Court Erred In Relying On The State’s Constitutional Appointment Power to Determine Presidential Electors Are Not Federal Officers</i> .....	<b>28</b>
2. <i>The District Court Erred In Relying On Supreme Court Dicta Regarding State Appointment Power Instead of More Recent Supreme Court Precedent Abrogating It</i> .....	<b>29</b>
3. <i>Like the Members of Congress, Presidential Electors Are Federal Officers For Purposes of Removal</i> .....	<b>33</b>
<b>B. The District Court Erred In Relying On Other Portions of the Electors Clause to Deny Removal</b> .....	<b>35</b>

**C. In the 2020 Election In Georgia, Both Sets of Presidential Electors Were Contingently Elected, And Both Sets Were Federal Officers For Purposes of the Federal Removal Statute..... 39**

**III. The District Court Erred In Declining to Consider Mr. Shafer’s Request for Habeas and Injunctive Relief..... 46**

**A. The District Court Erred As A Matter of Law In Declining to Consider Mr. Shafer’s Request for Habeas Relief On The Merits Based Upon Its Incorrect Application of *Younger* Abstention Principles..... 47**

*1. Younger Abstention Does Not Apply In Cases, Like This One, Where Federal Preemption Is Facially Conclusive.....49*

*2. The District Court Improperly Disregarded Applicable Supreme Court Precedent..... 54*

**B. The District Court Erred in Declining to Consider Mr. Shafer’s Request for Injunctive Relief on the Merits..... 55**

**CONCLUSION.....56**



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	33
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	2, 55, 56, 57
<i>Baldwin v. Express Oil Change, LLC</i> , 87 F.4th 1292 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	18
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	2, 47
<i>Braden v. 30th Jud. Cir. Ct. of Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973) .....	47
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	6, 24, 25, 31, 53, 54
<i>Castleberry v. Goldome Credit Corp.</i> , 408 F.3d 773 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Caver v. Cent. Alabama Elec. Coop.</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	5

*Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
424 U.S. 800 (1976) ..... 48

*Cook v. Gralike*,  
531 U.S. 510 (2001) ..... 27

*Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.*,  
422 U.S. 922 (1975) ..... 48

*Ex parte Royall*,  
117 U.S. 241 (1886) ..... 48

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 55

*Fair Assessment in Real Est. Ass'n, Inc. v. McNary*,  
454 U.S. 100 (1981) ..... 49

*Fay v. Noia*,  
372 U.S. 391 (1963) ..... 49

*Foster v. Love*,  
522 U.S. 67 (1997) ..... 33

*Georgia v. Heinze*,  
637 F. Supp. 3d 1316 (N.D. Ga. 2022) ..... 29

*Hill Parents Ass'n v. Giaimo*,  
287 F. Supp. 98 (D. Conn. 1968) ..... 33

*Hughes v. Att'y Gen. of Fla.*,  
377 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 49, 50

*In re Asbestos Prod. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)*,  
770 F. Supp. 2d 736 (E.D. Pa. 2011) ..... 23

*In re Green*,  
134 U.S. 377 (1890) ..... 30, 31

*In re Loney*,  
 134 U.S. 372 (1890) ..... 47, 54

*In re Neagle*,  
 135 U.S. 1..... 47

*Jysk Bed'N Linen v. Dutta-Roy*,  
 810 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 18

*Kolski v. Watkins*,  
 544 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 49

*Liu v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)..... 57

*Managed Care Advisory Grp., LLC v. CIGNA Healthcare, Inc.*,  
 939 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 19

*McPherson v. Blacker*,  
 146 U.S. 1 (1892) ..... 5, 29

*Mesa Air Grp., Inc. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*,  
 573 F.3d 1124 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 18

*Murray v. Carrier*,  
 477 U.S. 478 (1986) ..... 48, 49

*New York v. Trump*,  
 No. 23 Civ. 3773 (AKH), 2023 WL 4614689 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2023)..... 22

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
 457 U.S. 731(1982) ..... 22

*Oregon v Mitchell*,  
 400 U.S. 112 (1970) ..... 30,31, 36

*People of State of New York v. Eno*,  
 155 U.S. 89 (1894) ..... 47

*Ray v. Blair*,  
343 U.S. 214 (1952) ..... 7, 27, 29, 31

*Richards v. Harper*,  
864 F.2d 85 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 33

*Smith v. Meese*,  
821 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 56

*State v. Meadows*,  
Cse No. 23-12958 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. Dec. 18, 2023)..... 21

*U.S. ex rel. Noia v. Fay*,  
300 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1962), *aff'd sub nom Fay v. Noia*, 83 S.Ct. 822 (1963),  
*abrogated on other grounds by Wainwright v. Sykes*, 433 U.S. 72 (1977) ..... 47

*U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton*,  
514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....*passim*

*United States v. Classic*,  
313 U.S. 299 (1941) ..... 31

*United States v. Trump*  
Case No. 1:23-cr-00257-TSC (D.D.C. Aug. 1, 2023) ..... 38

*Ward v. Hall*,  
592 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 18

*Watson v. Phillip Morris Cos.*,  
551 U.S. 142 (2007) ..... 23, 37

*Wildenhus’s Case*,  
120 U.S. 1 (1887) ..... 47

*Williams v. Brooks*,  
945 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 33

*Willingham v. Morgan*,  
395 U.S. 402 (1969) ..... 23

**Statutes**

3 U.S.C. § 1 .....*passim*

3 U.S.C. § 5 .....*passim*

3 U.S.C. § 15 .....*passim*

3 U.S.C. § 6 ..... 16, 43

28 U.S.C. § 1442.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1445..... 1, 2, 19, 35

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)..... 2, 47

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 2, 22, 47

O.C.G.A. § 16-4-1 ..... 13

O.C.G.A. § 16-9-1 ..... 13

O.C.G.A. § 16-10-20..... 13

O.C.G.A. § 16-10-20.1..... 13

O.C.G.A. § 16-10-23..... 13

O.C.G.A. § 16-14-4 ..... 13

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-10 ..... 5

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-13 ..... 39

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-134..... 5

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-172..... 5

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-285..... 6, 24

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-495..... 11

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-520..... 9, 41

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-521..... 11

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5 ..... 35

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 6 ..... 37

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1 .....*passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. XII.....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Dan Coenen & Edward Larson, *Congressional Power over Presidential Elections: Lessons from the Past and Reforms for the Future*,  
43 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 851 (2002)..... 4, 7, 8, 10, 16, 45

Edward B. Foley, *Preparing for A Disputed Presidential Election: An Exercise in Election Risk Assessment and Management*,  
51 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 309 (2019)..... 11

Stephen A. Siegel, *The Conscientious Congressman’s Guide to the Electoral Count Act of 1887*,  
56 Fla. L. Rev. 541 (2004).....*passim*
